hence is exposed to foreign currency translation risk. This risk is not hedged.

The Group only enters into foreign exchange forward contracts, selling USD and buying CHF. The financial instruments
have a duration between 1 and 12 months. These financial instruments are not designated in hedging relationships.

As of December 31, 2023, forward currency contracts with a nominal value of USD 36’000 thousand (2022: USD 36’000
thousand) and positive fair value of Euro 1’679 thousand (2022: positive fair value of Euro 802 thousand) were open.
Financial derivatives with a positive fair value are recorded in other current financial assets and those with a negative
fair value in other current financial liabilities. Changes in the fair value of financial derivative instruments are recognised
as financial income/(costs) into the Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss (refer to Note 6.24.4 “Information on the
Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss - Financial income/(costs)”).

The sensitivity analysis considers major foreign currency risk exposures in relation to the foreign exchange exposure of
the Swiss companies of the Group, and it is based on the deviation from the closing exchange rates of the Swiss Franc
(increase/decrease of 10% of the closing exchange rate as of December 31, 2023 and as of December 31, 2022).

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonable possible currency rate change of the Group’s Profit
before taxes and of the Group’s Equity, with all other variables held constant.

 EXCHANGE RATES SENSITIVITY
As at December 31, 2023

(Thousand Euro)
Currency *

USD/CHF 0.8415 10% 9'819 -

EUR/CHF 0.9287 10% 960 -

JPY/CHF 0.0060 10% (58) -

AUD/CHF 0.5731 10% (26) -

USD/CHF 0.8415 (10%) (9'819) -

EUR/CHF 0.9287 (10%) (960) -

JPY/CHF 0.0060 (10%) 58 -

AUD/CHF 0.5731 (10%) 26 -

As at December 31, 2022

(Thousand Euro)
Currency *

USD/CHF 0.9244 10% 9'202 -

EUR/CHF 0.9893 10% 1'816 -

JPY/CHF 0.0070 10% 645 -

AUD/CHF 0.6298 10% 156 -

USD/CHF 0.9244 (10%) (9'202) -

EUR/CHF 0.9893 (10%) (1'816) -

JPY/CHF 0.0070 (10%) (645) -

AUD/CHF 0.6298 (10%) (156) -

* The amounts in the table above are calculated in CHF, which is the functional currency of Medacta International SA. The figures summarised in the table are reported in
thousand Euro, which is the presentation currency of the Group.

* The amounts in the table above are calculated in CHF, which is the functional currency of Medacta International SA. The figures summarised in the table are reported in
thousand Euro, which is the presentation currency of the Group.

Increase /
(Decrease)

Profit Before
Taxes Equity

Increase /
(Decrease)

Profit Before
Taxes Equity

Closing
exchange rate